OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

5-24-05

Form P1O-1595

(Rev. 10/02)

RECORD.



103010415

1.5.	Ų	Ļ۲	AKI	MEN	н	UF	ÇU	MA	/LK	CE
U:3	3.	Pa	tent	and	T	rade	ere:	ark	Offi	ĊФ

Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼	J010410					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. F	Please Record the attached original documents or copy thereof.					
Name of conveying party(les): Michael Vale Additional name of conveying party(les) attached? □ Yes ☒ No No	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Hydrogenics Corporation Internal Address:					
3. Nature of conveyance Assignment	Street Address: 5985 McLaughlin Road City: Mississauga State: Ontario Zip: L5R 1B8 Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No					
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/944,879	B. Patent No.(s)					
Additional numbers atta	ched? ☐ Yes ⊠ No					
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	Cotal number of applications and patents involved:					
Name. Bereskin & Paπ	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3 41) \$ 40.00					
Internal Address:	 ☑ lanclosed) ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 					
Street Address: 40 King Street West	8. Deposit account number: 02-2095					
City: Toronto State: ON Zip: M5H 3Y2 CANADA	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE						
B&P File # 9351-493	attrivity true and correct and any atteched copy May 20, 2065 Date Departments, and documents					

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PAGE 6/22 * RCVD AT 5/20/2005 3:29:23 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 * DNIS:8729306 * CSID:9058140031

* DURATION (mm-ss):06-04

REEL: 016590 FRAME: 0268

UNITED STATES

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS WE, ALI RUSTA-SALLEHY and MICHAEL VALE, whose full post office addresses are 163 Elmwood Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario, L4C 1L2, Canada; and 33 Heathwood Drive, Brampton, Ontario, L7A 1Y6, Canada, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ALARM RECOVERY FOR AN ELECTROLYZER CELL MODULE for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 21, 2004 under serial number 10/944,879, and for which a declaration for a United States Utility patent application is executed by us concurrently herewith under the above title.

AND WHEREAS HYDROGENICS CORPORATION, a corporation of, 5985 McLaughlin Road, Mississauga, Ontario, L5R 1B8, Canada, has acquired from us the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, we, ALI RUSTA-SALLEHY and MICHAEL VALE, by these presents confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said HYDROGENICS CORPORATION, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application for United States Letters Patent.

We agree that we will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said HYDROGENICS CORPORATION, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of

PAGE 7/2).* RCVD AT 5/20/2005 3:29:23 PM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-1/4 * DNIS:8729306 * CSID:9058140031 * DURATIO

* DURATION (mm-ss):06-04

PATENT REEL: 016590 FRAME: 0269 2

the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

SIGNED at	(City)	, this	day of	, 2005
		Ali Rus	ta-Sallehy	
Witness				
SIGNED at <u>/////</u> 2005.	<i>\$155a.v-</i> 5< (City)	_, this <u>2</u>	day of	ma.y
AMA	K.L	M	Mark E	12

RECORDED: 05/24/2005

* DURATION (mm-ss):06-04

PATENT REEL: 016590 FRAME: 0270